

Credit Opinion: EVN AG

EVN AG

Maria Enzersdorf, Austria

Ratings

Category	Moody's Rating
Outlook	Stable
Senior Unsecured	A1

Contacts

Analyst	Phone
Christine Garburg/London	44.20.7772.5454
Helen Francis/London	
Stuart Lawton/London	

Key Indicators

EVN AG

	2004/05	2003/04	2002/03
(FFO + Interest) / Interest Expense	6.5x	5.2x	6.4x
(CFO Pre-W/C) / Debt	24.6%	14.7%	22.2%
RCF / Net Debt	26.9%	18.9%	28.6%
(CFO Pre-W/C - Dividends) / Capex	204.7%	136.4%	80.9%
Debt / Book Capitalization	32.3%	50.4%	42.4%
EBITA Margin %	11.6%	13.3%	16.6%

Note: For definitions of Moody's most common ratio terms please see the accompanying [User's Guide](#).

Opinion

Company Profile

EVN AG (EVN), rated A1 stable outlook, a multi-utility, the second-largest of the nine Austrian provincial electric utilities (PECs), with the Province of Lower Austria being its primary business area. Its main business activity is energy (electricity generation, distribution and supply; gas distribution and supply) in Austria, generating 73% of revenues and 85% of EBIT in H1 2005/06, are electricity and gas.

Rating Rationale

EVN is considered a Government Related Issuer (GRI) because of its 51% indirect ownership by the Province of Lower Austria via holding managing company, NÖ Landes-Beteiligungsholding GmbH, and in accordance with Moody's GRI rating methodology the A1 ratings for EVN reflect the combination of the following inputs:

- Baseline credit assessment (BCA) of 3 (in EVN's case, this maps to midway within the "A" category)
- Aa1 local currency rating of Lower Austria
- Medium dependence
- Medium support

When assessing EVN's BCA, Moody's applies its Rating Methodology for Global Regulated Electric Utilities. The

following factors represent key drivers in determining the rating:

ASSESSMENT OF BUSINESS RISK PROFILE (INCLUDING REGULATED V. UNREGULATED ACTIVITIES):

Currently, around 50% of EVN's earnings result from its relatively low risk Austrian electricity and gas network businesses which have quasi-monopolistic characteristics and produce stable cash flows for the company. As a consequence of EVN's growth strategy into Eastern and South Eastern Europe, we expect this share to decrease over the medium-term which will weaken the company's currently medium business risk profile. Although we recognize that the entities acquired in Bulgaria and Macedonia also operate regulated distribution networks, we regard these activities as more risky due to the evolving regulatory frameworks in these countries, which we classify as a SRE (Supportiveness of Regulatory Environment) of 4 under Moody's Methodology of Global Regulated Utilities. Our framework goes from 1-4, where 1, such as the UK system, is the most predictable. The Austrian regulatory framework is considered as a SRE of 2 which also reflects the incentive based regulatory framework which was implemented in January 2006 and creates more certainty for EVN, as the regulatory period, for which tariffs are set on an ex-ante basis, covers 4 years instead of being exposed to an annual review like in the past.

Moody's medium business risk assessment also incorporates EVN's strong electricity and gas supply business in Lower Austria with low churn rates, but also the entity's exposure to procurement cost volatility as the company is short in generation, partly mitigated by the "Austrian electricity solution" and planned investment in new generation capacities.

The BCA also reflects the event risk in conjunction with management's accelerated approach and strategy of corporate expansion, in higher risk areas in Central and Southeastern Europe and the potential weakening impact of this strategy on EVN's business and financial risk profile. In this context, Moody's recognizes EVN's focus on keeping its financial strength and commitment to a single A rating as partly risk mitigating.

ASSESSMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

As a result of the growth strategy of recent years and the increase in financial debt from EUR 741 million at the end of September 2003 to EUR 1.038 billion as at September 2005, EVN's financial profile has weakened from its historical strong levels. Following the acquisition of the Macedonian electricity distribution and supply company in April 2006, Moody's expects some further weakening of EVN's financial metrics.

For EVN's current medium business risk profile, we expect the company to exhibit RCF/Net debt of the low twenties and FFO interest coverage between 5.0 to 6.5 times. In the medium-term, EVN's currently more moderate business risk profile will weaken as a result of the increasing earnings contributions by higher risk markets. As a result, Moody's expects a gradual improvement of EVN's financial profile to offset the weaker business risk profile for its rating category. In the medium-term, for this weaker business risk profile we expect the company to exhibit a RCF/Net debt of mid twenties and a FFO interest coverage of 6 to 7.5 times.

As a result of its expansion strategy, EVN's credit risk has increased and has become more comparable to unregulated utilities such as Verbund, rated A1, and CEZ, rated A2. Verbund and CEZ have a stronger financial profile than EVN, but at this stage a weaker business risk profile than EVN due to their higher exposure to unregulated activities. In addition, CEZ's rating like EVN's one reflect event risk associated with CEZ's ambitious growth strategy in Central and South-Eastern Europe.

OTHER GRI FACTORS

Medium dependence reflects that EVN still generates the majority of its earnings in Lower Austria with a decreasing trend considering the growing international activities.

Medium support reflects that EVN, being partially privatized, has a stable ownership structure which is supported by the constitutional law requirement for the 51% stake to be owned by the Province of Lower Austria. The majority owner also supports EVN's international expansion strategy and participated in the 2004 capital increase. Simultaneously, we recognize in case of required support, there could be a timeliness issue.

Rating Outlook

The stable outlook reflects Moody's expectations that despite the continuous growth strategy, EVN will continue focusing on financial strength and gradually improve its financial profile in the medium-term to offset the weakened business risk profile. This implies a successful integration of the Bulgarian and Macedonian acquisitions and limited M&A activities.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

EVN's successful integration of its international activities and/or a reserved M&A policy leading to a strengthening of EVN's financial profile on a sustainable basis i.e. RCF/Net debt above the mid twenties and FFO interest

coverage above 6.5 times.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

A further acceleration of EVN's M&A activities and a substantial increase to more risky businesses in combination with a weaker financial profile (RCF/Net Debt sustainably below 20% and FFO interest coverage below 5 times) would lead to downwards pressure on the company's ratings.

In addition to the factors listed above affecting the baseline credit assessment, the ratings may also be impacted by changes in the ratings of the supporting government, or by changes in Moody's assessments of default dependence and support described in the rating rationale

© Copyright 2006, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moody.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited does not hold an Australian financial services licence under the Corporations Act. This credit rating opinion has been prepared without taking into account any of your objectives, financial situation or needs. You should, before acting on the opinion, consider the appropriateness of the opinion having regard to your own objectives, financial situation and needs.